# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Allegheny Bradford Corporation		04/08/2010	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citizens Bank of Pennsylvania			
Street Address:	28 State Street			
City:	Erie			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	16501			
Entity Type:	Pennsylvania state chartered bank:			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3170383	TOP-FLO
Registration Number:	1812713	TOP-FLO
Registration Number:	2687961	BIOFLO
Registration Number:	2687960	BIOPRO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (412)918-1100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-918-1100

Email: pboss@metzlewis.com

Correspondent Name: David S. Horvitz, Metz Lewis LLC 11 Stanwix Street, 18th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

2224/110 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David S. Horvitz, Esq.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004190 FRAME: 0431

900160300

Signature:	/david s. horvitz/
Date:	04/22/2010
Total Attachments: 2 source=IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=IP Security Agreement#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004190 FRAME: 0432

# NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security Agreement made effective as of April 8, 2010 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between ALLEGHENY BRADFORD CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Pledgor"), and CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA (the "Pledgee"), the Pledgor has granted to the Pledgee a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "IP Collateral").

The Pledgor and the Pledgee hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the IP Collateral (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents and patent applications, and trademarks and trademark applications.

Very truly yours,

ALLEGHENY BRADFORD CORPORATION

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Name: AmynTampkins

Acknowledged and Accepted:

CITIZENS BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

Name: But J

TRADEMARK REEL: 004190 FRAME: 0433

## EXHIBIT "A"

#### **PATENTS**

Patent Number	Owner	Country	Title	Application Number	File Date	Issue Date
6977040	Allegheny Bradford Corporation	US	INTEGRATED FILTER HOUSING WITH ASSOCIATED CLEANING SYSTEM AND METHOD	09/812,059	03/19/2001	12/20/2005

#### TRADEMARKS

Registration Number	Mark	Owner	Country	Registration Date
3170383	TOP-FLO	Allegheny Bradford Corporation	US	11/14/2006
1812713	TOP-FLO	Allegheny Bradford Corporation	US	12/21/1993
2687961	BIOFLO	Allegheny Bradford Corporation	US	02/18/2003
2687960	BIOPRO	Allegheny Bradford Corporation	US	02/18/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 004190 FRAME: 0434

**RECORDED: 04/22/2010**